
DA201732654 Block 6-7 Section 9 Macquarie – 5&7 Belbin Place 

Friends of Hawker Village welcome the opportunity presented by the extension of the consultation 

period for this DA.  This proposal raises many of the issues typical of densification projects in RZ2 

areas across Canberra. 

SYNOPSIS 

1. The design fragments the amount of remaining open space thus reducing its usefulness for both 

recreation and plantings to offset the heat island effect. 

2. The design necessitates the removal of all trees, including the street tree, several of which are of 

significant size. 

3. The design must recognise the slope of the block with a three-metre drop from west to east and 

replicated in the slope of Belbin Place down to Blackman Crescent. 

4. The central driveway creates a vast expanse of concrete that will feed stormwater into Belbin 

Place during the massive storms predicted for the future, inevitably requiring ACT Government 

expenditure on improved WSUD infrastructure to prevent intermittent flooding of premises on 

the low side of Blackman Crescent. 

5. Only four residences have a north-facing aspect. 

6. The other four residences have no northern exposure and will have poor solar access to the 

internal residential space. 

7. Units 2, 3, 4 & 5 will have most windows facing due west and will suffer exposure to the setting 

sun with consequent heat effects in summer. 

8. Parking provision will inevitably prove inadequate given the restricted on-street parking at this 

location in the cul-de-sac. 

TREES 

It appears that the block will be cleared of all existing trees.  The Statement against Relevant Criteria 

claims that the front setback will provide “adequate space for street trees to grow to maturity” but 

does not explain why the existing street tree must be removed.  There appears to be no Tree Report 

against which to access the reasonableness of this action to clearfell.  

PLOT RATIO 

The Area Analysis states that the Total Combined Site Area is 3583 sq.m.  and that the GFA is 1302.1 

sq.m., giving a Plot Ratio of 36.3%.  Allhomes shows the size of the two blocks as 1142 sq.m (No. 5) 

and 1684 sq.m. (No. 7) giving a total combined site area of 2826 sq.m. as cited in the Civil 

Stormwater Plan.  This latter figure produces a Plot Ratio of 46.1%.   

The POS Calculation Plan, however, shows the roof area as 1174 sq.m. which is inconsistent with 

both the 36.3% GFA and the 46.1% GFA, being 32.8% of 3583 sq.m. or 41.5% of 2826 sq.m., i.e. the 

roof area is smaller than the building area.  These figures, therefore, cannot be trusted. 

STORMWATER DRAINAGE 

The Area Analysis states that hard paving will cover 439 sq.m. which is 15.5% of the total area of 

2826 sq.m.  This largely represents the central driveway and access to the property from Belbin 

Place.  While roofs will drain into two large underground holding tanks near the driveway entrance, 

it is essential that the WSUD infrastructure detailed in the Stormwater Management Plan be 

adequate to control stormwater runoff from the driveway into Belbin Place and thence across 

Blackman Crescent. 



HEAT ISLAND EFFECT 

The Landscape Plan shows only greening of common areas.  The common areas appear to be 

relatively small and will not support large shade trees.  The lawn area is shown to be 50 sq.m. or 

1.8% of the total site with irrigated gardens on 80 sq.m. or an additional 2.8%, i.e. only 4.6% of the 

total is guaranteed to be green space.  Without the requirement for open ground on private areas to 

be greened, there will be a huge loss of the capacity to offset extreme heat conditions.     

SOLAR ACCESS 

The particular Shadow Diagrams included in this application are not helpful in demonstrating the 

amount of solar access and its effectiveness on the buildings and outdoor areas.  The orientation of 

the buildings indicates that only three will have adequate solar access as per Rule 57.   

ZONE OBJECTIVES 

Recent legal decisions have emphasised that the Zone Objectives should be considered when 

assessing a development application.  Section 53 of the Planning and Development Act 2007 has 

been found to mean that zone objectives “are intended to provide guidance in interpreting the rules 

and criteria found in the codes”. 1  Section 119 means that “compliance with the relevant codes is a 

necessary condition for approval” and under section 120 “compliance with the relevant codes is not 

sufficient; regard also needs to be had to other matters, including the zone objectives”. 2  

Again,3 “(t)he zone objectives play a significant role in assessing code compliance itself under 

section 119. It bears repeating that one purpose of the zone objectives is to “provide guidance in 

interpreting the rules and criteria found in the codes.”4  And “… the objectives provide an 

important yardstick in this interpretive process on the degree of ‘stretching’ the interpretation of 

the rules and criteria in the code can bear when discretionary decisions are to be made.” 

In this particular DA, the critical objectives are: 

e) Ensure redevelopment is carefully managed so that it achieves a high standard of residential 

amenity, makes a positive contribution to the neighbourhood and landscape character of the area 

and does not have unreasonable negative impacts on neighbouring properties  

h) Promote good solar access. 

The DA is considered to fail both of these objectives. 

 

                                                           
1 Argos Pty Ltd v Corbell, [2012] 7 ACTLR 15, at [67]. 
2 Baptist Community Services v ACT Planning and Land Authority [2015] ACTCA 3, at [259-260] 
3 Javelin at [142]. 
4 Argos at [67]. 


